NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Section 1 - Identification
Product Identifier KLEER BRITE Non-Ammoniated Window & Glass Cleaner
Other means of identification 1304
Recommended use Glass cleaner.
Recommended restrictions For commercial and industrial use only.
Company Name National Chemical Laboratories of PA, Inc.

Not classified.
Aspiration hazard Not available.
Components Level Type Code Species Results
400 mg/kgRabbitLD50DermalAcute2-Butoxyethanol (CAS 111-76-2)
700 ppm, 7 hoursMouseLC50InhalationAcute
450 mg/l, 4 hrsRatLC50InhalationAcute
1.2 g/kgGuinea pigLD50OralAcute
1519 mg/kgMouseLD50OralAcute
0.32 g/kgRabbitLD50OralAcute
560 mg/kgRatLD50OralAcute
IARC Monographs. Overall Evaluation of Carcinogenicity
Result CommentComponent
2-Butoxyethanol (CAS 111-76-2) 3 Not classifiable as to carcinogenicity to humans.
Persistence and degradability The product is expected to be biodegradable.
Bioaccumulative potential Not known.
Ecotoxicity The product is not classified as environmentally hazardous. However, this does not exclude the possibility that large or
frequent spills can have a harmful or damaging effect on the environment.
Section 12 - Ecological Information
Mobility in soil Not available.
Mobility in general The product is water soluble and may spread in water systems.
Other adverse effects None known.
Partition coefficient n-octanol / water log (Kow)
ResultsComponents
Ethyl Alcohol (CAS 67-63-0) 0.05
2-Butoxyethanol (CAS 111-76-2) 0.83
Disposal instructions Dispose in accordance with applicable federal, state, and local regulations.
Local disposal regulations Dispose of in accordance with local regulations.
Waste from residues / unused
products
Dispose in accordance with all applicable regulations.
Contaminated packaging Since emptied containers may retain product residue, follow label warnings even after container is emptied.
Section 13 - Disposal considerations
Section 14 - Transport information
DOT Not regulated as dangerous goods.
1304 Page 4 of 6KLEER BRITE Non-Ammoniated Window & Glass Cleaner
SAFETY DATA SHEET
DOT
IATA
IMDG
Transportation in bulk
according to Annex II of
MARPOL 73/78 and IBC Code
This substance/mixture is not intended to be transported in bulk.
Not regulated as dangerous goods.
Not regulated as dangerous goods.
Not regulated as dangerous goods.
US federal regulations This product is a "Hazardous Chemical" as defined by the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1200.
All components are on the U.S. EPA TSCA Inventory List.
TSCA Section 12(b) Export Notification (40 CFR707, Subpt. D) Not regulated.
US. OSHA Specifically Regulated Substances (29 CFR 1910.1001-1050) Not on regulatory list.
CERCLA Hazardous Substance List (40 CFR 302.4
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA)
SARA 311/312 Hazardous chemical Yes
Reactivity Hazard No
Pressure Hazard No
Fire Hazard No
Delayed Hazard No
Immediate Hazard YesHazard Categories
SARA 313 (TRI reporting)
NoSARA 302 Extremely hazardous substance
Other federal regulations
Clean Air Act (CAA) Section 112 Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) List Not regulated.
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Not regulated.
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) Not regulated.
Clean Air Act (CAA) Section 112(r) Accidental Release Prevention (40 CFR 68.130) Not regulated.
Section 15 - Regulatory Information
DEA Exempt Chemical Mixtures Code Number Not regulated.